
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031746-2024 

Tender

Supporting Vulnerable Adults DPV: Category 6 - Care
Homes & Assisted Living (Round 1)

LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-031746

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04a587  

Published 3 October 2024, 2:58pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM

Building 1000,Dockside Road

LONDON

E162QU

Contact

Stacey Sangha

Email

procurement.support@newham.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2084302000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031746-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031746-2024
mailto:procurement.support@newham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI41 - Hackney and Newham

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.newham.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=3000
00002089195

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=3000
00002089195

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.newham.gov.uk
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supporting Vulnerable Adults DPV: Category 6 - Care Homes & Assisted Living (Round 1)

Reference number

ITTN393

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The London Borough of Newham established a Supporting Vulnerable Adults Dynamic
Purchasing Vehicle (DPV) in June 2023 for an initial term of 5 years with the option to extend
for a further 5 years.

The DPV included the following categories:

Category 1 - Supported Living

Category 2 - Supporting Vulnerable Single Homeless Adults (SVSHA)

Category 3 - Prevention and Floating Support

Category 4 - Extra Care

Category 5 - Shared Lives

Category 6 - Care Homes

Category 7 - Immigration Advice and Support

The Authority will undertake the procurement for each Category in phases. This notice is in



Page 4 to 8

relation to Category 6 Care Homes & Assisted Living. Estimated Total Aggregate Value
across the lifetime of the DPV for Category 6 is £503,115,701

Category 6 is for Care Homes & Assisted living within the London Borough of Newham which
covers a wide range of services for residents with various levels of need. This may include
providing support to residents in their own home who live within a shared setting e.g. Extra
Care / Assisted Living as well as providing accommodation based support within a housing
setting e.g. Care Home. The levels of care and support may vary from providing home visits
on a regular basis to providing care and support throughout the day and night as required as
well as the requirement for 24/7 on-site provision. 

Providers may deliver both the accommodation and care and support element of the service
or the care and support element of the service only. 

Service specifications for category 6 are not available to view at admission stage, but core
information relevant to the service specification is included in 'The Service Brief' document. 

This should give providers enough information to decide whether they want to apply for
admission to the Supporting Vulnerable Adults DPV - Category 6 Care Homes & Assisted
Living.

The procurement is being conducted in accordance with Regulation 74 to 76 of the Public
Contracts Regulations 2015. The procurement is subject to the light-touch regime under
Section 7 and as such, the Authority is free to establish a procedure, provided that procedure
is sufficient to ensure compliance with the principles of transparency and equal treatment of
economic operators (providers).

The DPV is open for admission and withdrawal of providers to each category (once launched)
and specialism(s) (where applicable) throughout its lifetime. Applications for admission to a
category will be assessed in "Rounds" throughout the lifetime of the DPV (further
information below).

Providers applying for admission to a category within a Round will be required to complete
and meet minimum standards set out within the procurement documentation.

The Estimated Total Aggregate Value for Newham across the lifetime of the DPV is
£957,356,593.

The DPV is open for use to other North East London Boroughs.

The Boroughs are: Barking and Dagenham, City of London, Hackney, Havering, Newham,
Redbridge, Tower Hamlets, Waltham Forest.

Estimated Total Aggregate Value across all local authorities across the lifetime of the DPV is



Page 5 to 8

£6,701,496,150

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI41 - Hackney and Newham

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The procurement will be carried out in two stages.

To be admitted to the DPV for Category 6, all providers must complete and meet the
minimum criteria within the Selection Questionnaire referred to as Stage 1 of the process.

Following the launch and admission of providers onto the DPV for Category 6, mini
competitions may be run for award of contracts, this is referred to as Stage 2 of the process.
Only those providers who have been successfully admitted to the DPV for Category 6 will be
eligible to bid for contracts under the mini-competition process at Stage 2.

There is no limit to the number of providers that may join Category 6.

Providers applying for admission to the category within a Round will be required to complete
and meet minimum standards set out within the procurement documentation.

Any interested organisation/consortium with relevant experience may apply to be admitted
to the Dynamic Purchasing Vehicle (DPV). The DPV is a predominantly electronic system.

There will be no form of exclusivity or volume guarantee granted by the Authority or any other
authority which is eligible to purchase services under the DPV in respect of the DPV services.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 6 to 8

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

96

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The E-Tendering portal used for this procurement will be Oracle Fusion and tender
documentation is available on the link provided within this notice.



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

4 November 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

4 November 2024

Local time

1:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-20T01:46:03+0100
	TCPDF




